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Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
Te Komihana Riiwhenua a te Karauna

28 October 2011

Holmes Consuilting Group
PO Box 25355
CHRISTCHURCH 8144

Attention: Richard Seville

By email: richards@holmesgroup.com

Dear Sir,

593 Colombo Street

The Royal Commission of Inquiry is currently inquiring into the failure of a number of
buildings in the Christchurch CBD, including the building at 593 Colombo Street (the

Building).

The Commission has received a copy of an email from you to Chris Chapman dated 11
February 2011 at 10.59am together with the attached sketch plans (copy enclosed for
your information).

Could you please provide an outline of your involvement with the Building, by 7
November 2011, which includes the following matters:

1.
2.

Your full name, qualifications and years of experience.

How you became involved in the Building and the nature of the instructions
you received in relation to the Building.

Details of any inspection/assessment you made of the Building, including
copies of any report/drawing/photographs (other than the sketch plans
referred to above).

Any further involvement you had with the Building after completion of the
sketch plans.

A description of the work that was required to enable the Building to be re-
occupied, in particular the work required in relation to the Colombo Street
side of the Building.

Your view of the structural integrity of the Building as a whole at that stage.

Whether or not in your view any part of the Building should have been
occupied at that stage, and why.

Whether or not you took any further action in relation to the Building.

E-MAILED
22 .[Dv (!

Freephone 0800 337 468

15 Barry Hogan Place, Addington, Christchurch
PO Box 14053, Christchurch Mail Centre 8544

www.royalcommission.govt.nz
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The above information is requested pursuant to the Royal Commission’s pawers of
investigation under 8 4C Commissions of Inquiry Act 1808.

Yours faithfully

J

- o —
e /

Mgtk Zarifeh
2 unsel Assisting
JLanterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
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209 Queen Street
Auckland

PO Box 160
Auckland 1140

DLA PHILLIPS FOX L New Zealand
DX CP24027 AKLD
Tel +64 9 303 2019
Fax +64 9 303 2311
www.dlapf.com

Ourref: 1000524

15 November 2011

Mark Zarifeh

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
PO Box 14053

Christchurch Mail Centre 8544
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mr Zarifeh

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission - Requirement for
Information dated 28 October 2011
Re: 593 Colombo Street

My colleagues Grant Macdonald, John Hannan and myself are instructed to assist
Holmes Consulting Group ("HCG') in the preparation of its evidence and responses
to the Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission. We have taken our client's
instructions upon the Requirement for Information as contained in your letter of

28 October 2011.

Having taken instructions from Mr Richard Seville of HCG, we respond, adopting
the same numbering as contained in your letter of 28 October 2011, as follows:

Qualifications and experience

1 Richard Seville of HCG is asked to confirm his full name,
qualifications and years of experience.

Mr Seville advises that his full name is Richard George Seville. Heis a
Consultant Engineer employed by HCG as Business Manager
(Christchurch office) and Project Director. He holds a Bachelor of
Engineering (Civil) with Honours, a Master of Science Degree and
qualified as a Chartered Professional Engineer (CPEng) in 2011. He has
over 16 years post-graduate experience in engineering.

Extent of Instructions received

2 Mr Seville is asked how HCG became involved in the building at
593 Colombo Street and the nature of the instructions HCG received in
relation to the building.
DLA Philllps Fox Is a
member of DLA Piper Group,

an alliance of independent
legal practices.
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Mr Seville advises that NAI Harcourts, as the building owner representatives and
building managers, instructed HCG to canry out a post-earthquake RAPID Structural
Assessment of 593 Colombo Street on or about 15 September 2010. A copy of the
short form agreement is enclosed. The scope and nature of the services HCG was
instructed to provide was to carry out an initial earthquake inspection’ and 'securing

maaaliras ac snneidara
measures as considered necessary'.

HCG later (October 2010) received further instructions to design temporary securing
work, liaise with the contractor carrying out the work, and provide a concept design
for strengthening the building. This is detailed further below.

Details of inspection/assessment

3

Mr Seville is asked to provide details of any inspection/assessment made of
593 Colombo Street, and to provide copies of any report/drawing/photographs (other
than the sketch plans referred to in the letter of 28 October 2011).

Inspection: 24 September 2010

Mr Seville advises that Mr Alistair Boys of HCG attended on site at approximately
3pm on 24 September 2010. During Mr Boys' inspection of the building, he
completed a site report and a RAPID Assessment Form - Level 2. His site report
was subsequently typed up. A copy of his manuscript site report, typed up site
report and the completed RAPID Assessment Form - Level 2 is enclosed.

Following HCG's initial inspection, NAI Harcourts requested HCG to undertake
further investigation and design of temporary securing works.

Inspection: 4 October 2010

Mr Seville attended on site together with Paul Roberts, another structural engineer,
on4 Qctober 2010. The purpose of the inspection was to observe the condition of
the building structure and to identify what temporary securing work was necessary.

Mr Seville's observations and his suggested temporary strengthening schemes,
were recorded in his site report dated 4 October 2010, a copy of which is enclosed.
The site report incorporated photographs of the building and identified the areas
requiring temporary strengthening works. It can be seen that Mr Seville
recommended further observation of the roof using a man lift from outside the
building. Mr Seville also suggested that removal of existing plaster would be
required to determine the existing framing conditions and temporary strengthening
connections details.

Mr Seville reported back to NAI Harcourts by email dated 6 October 2010, enclosing
his site report of 4 October 2010 and a draft short form agreement for signature by
the client. A copy of his email is enclosed.

In his email Mr Seville recommended that an inspection of the roof be carried out
urgently to check the stability of the exterior walls and asked whether NAI Harcourts
were able to organise to get a cherry picker on site.

452174_4



BUI.COL593.0007.3

I DLA PHILLIPS FOX

Mr Seville believes a further inspection may have taken place shorily after his
inspection on 4 October 2010, but he has no specific recollection or notes relating to
such inspection.

Photographs taken during the inspection of the building are enclosed.

The short form agreement was signed by the client on 19 October 2010, a copy of
which is enclosed. Under the agreement, HCG were instructed to provide a design
for temporary securing; to liaise with the contractor to be engaged in carrying out the
works; and to provide a concept design for strengthening the building (engineering
sketches for pricing only).

Thereafter, Mr Seville believes HCG were requested to place the concept design
works relating to the strengthening works on hold pending confirmation of funding.

A brief synopsis of the position reached and a proposed plan of action was sent to
by email dated 24 November 2010 from NAI Harcourts to HCG, a copy of which is
enclosed.

Inspection: 26 November 2010

An inspection was carried out by Paul Roberts of HCG on 26 November 2010
(including an inspection of the roof, having arranged for a cherry picker on site).
Whilst on site, Paul Roberts observed additional damage to the interior brick walls at
the ground floor level perpendicular to the South wall on St Asaph Street. Plaster
was removed from the walls which revealed lateral displacement between the
brickwork. Photographs of the damage were taken and forwarded on to NAI
Harcourts by email on 29 November 2010. Copy photographs are enclosed.

In light of the damage observed, a further site inspection was arranged for Mr Seville
to inspect the damage. NAI Harcourts were invited to attend the inspection to
observe the damage. This inspection took place on 28 November 2010.

inspection: 29 November 2010

Mr Seville and Paul Roberts attended on site on 29 November 2010 to review the
damage as observed on 26 November 2010.

The temporary securing works recommended by HCG took into account the damage
observed.

HCG was asked to incdrporate the recommended temporary securing works as part
of the final strengthening works.

Designs and concepts were sent to NAI Harcourts by email dated 11 February 2011,
a copy of which is enclosed. NAI Harcourts were advised by HCG that the concepts
were general concepts only for the client to gain an idea on budget prices.

The temporary securing work recommended included:

. The removal of two internal brick walls and replacing with a new block
work wall (western end of the building);

452174 _4



BUI.COL593.0007.4

! DLA PHILLIPS FOX

. The replacement of some intemal steel posts with new steel posts at
ground floor level on the Colombo Street fagade;

. Provision of new sections of ply ceiling diaphragm and ties into the
external walls around three sides of the building - including Colombo
Street; and

. Localised repair of two damaged sections of parapet, on St Asaph Street

and Western elevations.

Following Mr Seville's inspections on 4 October 2010 and 29 November 2010, he
was of the opinion that the St Asaph Street elevation (to the south) seemed to have
suffered most damage. This side of the building should not, in his opinion, have
been permanently occupied. In Mr Seville's opinion, the north eastern section of the
building appeared to have sustained relatively minor damage. He believed it to be in
a similar condition to the condition the building had been in prior to 4 September
2010 with no significant structural damage. HCG's last inspection of the building
appears to have been on 29 November 2010. HCG was not requested to carry out a
further inspection following the Boxing Day aftershock.

In Mr Seville's opinion, the damage to the southemn elevation did not have a
significant impact on the integrity of the north eastem section of the building.

Extent of Involvement post 11 February 2011

4 Mr Seville is asked if he had any further involvement with the building after the
completion of the sketch plans. Mr Seville advises that HCG had no further
involvement with the building following the issue of the sketches on 11 February
2011. HCG last inspection of the building appears to be that carried out on 29
November 2010.

Work required to the Building for re-occupation

5 Mr Seville is asked to describe the work that was required to the building to be re-
occupied, in particular the work required in relation to the Colombo Street side of the
building. Please see response to paragraph 3 above.

Structural Integrity

Mr Seville is asked for his view of the structural integrity of the building as a whole at
that stage. Please see response to paragraph 3 above.

Suitability for occupation

6 Mr Seville is asked whether or not in his view any part of the building should have
been occupied at that stage, and why. Please see response to paragraph 3 above.

Further action post 11 February 2011

7 Mr Seville is asked whether or not he took any further action in relation to the
building. Please see response to paragraph 4 above.

452174_4 4
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We hope the above information is of assistance.

Yours sincerely

Marie Evans

Enrolled Barrister and Solicitor
Direct +64 9 300 3836
imarie.evans@dlapf.cam

Encl

452174_4 5
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o SHORT FO28 AGREEMENT FOE
COMNMSULTANT EMGAGEMENT
Y {COMMERCIALY
BETWEEN: NXF HosFog i
(Clien§
AND: ' " HOLMES CONSULTING GROUP LTD
(Consultant)
(Description of Buillding Work)
LOCATION: . A figt -
(Address)
SCOPE AND NATURE OF SERVICES:
*  Initial carthquake inspection v

¢  Securing measures ag considered necessary /

PROGRAMME FOR THE SERVICES:

FEES & TIMING OF PAYMENTS
All work will be conducted on a time basis.

Al fees and rates are exclusive of GST.

INFORMATION OR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT

The Client engages the Consultant to provide the services described above and the Consultant agrees to perform the services for the
remuneration provided 2bove. Both Parties agree to be bound by the provision of the Short Form Model Conditions ot_' _Engngcment
{overleaf), including clauses 1, 8 and 9, and any variations noted below. Once signed, this agreement, together with the conditions ovedeaf
and any attachments, will replace all or any oral agreement previously seached between the Parties.

VARIATIONS TO THE SHORT FORM MODEL CONDITIONS OF ENGAGEMENT (OVERLEAF)

ORISED SIGNATORY (IES}:

-

/ﬁ rint Name) /éd.,‘_;(,w@/ {.'5”-:. L“'\'ﬂ/\[r\ .
(Date) 5"/(7/;.—; ‘

CONSULTANTS AUTHORISED SIGNATORY (IES):

pavamy (21l Sewlle
Date) S/‘i /“)

Holmes Consuliing Group, Leve! 5, 123 Vicloria Skreet, PO Box 25355, Christchurch B144, New Zealand, T +-64 3 366 3366, F +64 3 379 2169
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SHORT FORM CONDITIONS OF ENGAGEMENT {COMMERCIAL)

1,

10.

11.

12,

13,

14,

18.
16.

The Consultant shall perform the Services as desceibed in the attached documents. The Client and the Consultant agree and the
Services aze acquited for the purposes of 2 business and that the provisions of the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 are exchuded
in relation to the Services.

In providing the Services the Consultant shall exercise the degree of skill, cate and diligence notmally expected of a competent
professional.

The Client shall provide to the Consultant, free of cost, as soon as practicable following any fequest for information, .a]l
information in his or her power to obtain which may telate to the services. The Consultant shall not, without the Client’s ptiot
consent, use information provided by the Client for purposes unrelated to the Services. In providing the information to the
Consultant, the Client shall ensure compliance with the Copyright Act 1994 2nd its amendments and shall ideotify any
proprietary sights that any other petson may have in any information provided.

The Client may otder vatiations to the Services in writing or may request the Consultant to submit proposals for vatiations to the
Services,

The Clieat shall pay the Consultant for the Secvices the amount of fees and expenses at the times and in the manner set out in
the attached documents. Where this Agreement has been entered by an Agent (or person purporting to act as Ageat) on behalf
of the Clieat, the Ageat 2nd Clieat shall be jointly and severally liable for payment of 2ll fees and expenses due to the Consultant
under this Agreement.

Al amounts payable by the Client shell be paid within tweaty (20) working days of the relevant invoice being mailed to the
Client. Late paymeat shall constitute a default, and the client shall pay default interest on overdue amounts from the date
payment falls due to the date of payment at the rate of the Consultant’s overdraft rate plus 2% 2ad in addition the costs of any
actions taken by the Consultant to recover the debt.

Whete sctvices are catried out on a time charge basis, the copsultant may purchase such incideatal goods and/ar Services as are
reasonably required for the consultant to pesform the Sesvices. The cost of obtzining such incidental goods and/or Services
shall be payable by the Client. The Consultant shall maintain records which clearly identify time and expenses incutred.

The liability of the Consultant to the Client in respect of his or her Services for the project, whether in contract, tort or
otherwise, shall be limited to the lesser of five times the value of the fees (exclusive GST and disbursements), or the sum of
NZ$250,000. The consultant shall only be liable to the Clieat for direct loss or damage suffered by the Client as the result of 2
bteach by the Consultants of his or her obligations under this Agreement and shall not be liable for any loss of profits.

The Consultant acknowledges that the Consultant currently holds 2 policy of Professional Indemnity insurance for the lesser of
NZ$250,000 or five times the value of the fees (exclusive GST and disbursements). The Consultant undertakes to use zll
teasonable eadeavours to maintain s similar policy of insurance for six years after the completion of the Services.

Neither the Client nor the Consultent shall be considered liable for any loss or damnage resulting from 2ny occurrence ualess 2
claim is formally made on him ot her within six yeats from completion of the Secvices.

If either Party is found liable to the other (whether in contract, tort ot otherwise), and the claiming Party and/or a Third Party
has contributed to the loss or dimage, the liable Party shall only be liable to the proportional extent of its owa contribution.

The Consultant shall retain intellectual propety/copysight in all drawings, specifications 2nd other documeats prepared by the
Consultant. The Client shall be entitled to use them ot copy them only for the wotks and the puspose for which they ate
intended. The ownership of data and factal information collected by the Consultaat and paid for by the Client shall, after
payment by the Client, lie with the Clieat. The Client may reproduce drawings, specifications and other documents ia which the
consultant has copyright, as reasanably requited in connection with the project but not otherwise. The client shall have no right
to use any of these documents whete any or all of the fees and expenses remain payable to the Consultant.

The consultant has oot and will not assume any obligation as the Client’s Agent ot otherwise which may be impfmcd upon the
Client from fime to time putsuant to the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 (the “Act”) arising out of this engagement.
"The Consultant and the Client agree that, in terms of the Act, the Coasultznt will not be the person who controls the place of
work. )

The Client may suspend all or part of the Services by notice to the Consultant who shall immediately make arrangements to stop
the Services and minimise farther expenditure. The Client and the Consultant may (in the event the other Pacty is in matetial
default) terminate the Agreement by notice to the other Party. Suspension or termination shall not prejudice or affect the
accrued rights or claims and liabilities of the Parties.

The Parties shall attempt in good faith to settle any dispute by mediation.

This Agreement is governed by the New Zealand law, the New Zealand courts have jurisdiction in respect of the Agreement,
and all amounts are payable in New Zealand dollars.

Based on the ACENZ/IPENZ Proforma November 2005
NATT111T\WP\1111115C0509.009.doc
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T E
g—- Project Name 593 Colombo St g
@ 3
] Project No: 105380.71 -
& o) :
o S.R. No: 001 SITE REPORT i
S ™ <
(g‘ Date: 24 Seplember 2010 b
®) z
a Reviewed By: Alistair Boys e
c z
© m
Work Reviewed:
Queenstown
> Post Earthquake 1.2 Assessment
Telephone
Observations & Comments: +64 3 441 3055
» 2 Storey URM Retail Building, it Facsimile
> Damaged masonty at the downpipe locations on the uppet west wall, 464 3 441 3011
©  Repaits required to ensute no falling hazard holmesgroup.com
> t fisaph Streets,
» &imay have moved Level 2

41 Ballarat Street

‘spaper stuffed into the cracks between the external URM wall PO Box 1266

and the internal partitions (the upper residential tenancies look to have been unfit for N 1
veensiown

tenants for some time).
New Zealand

¢ Further structural investigation is required to ensure adequate connections
between the level 2 floor and the URM walls, also the roof connection to the

URM wall requires investigation.
Oftices in
Auckland
Hamilton
Report Prepated By:
Wellington
Christchurch
Alistair Boys San Francisco
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
105380.718R2409.001.doc

Copies fo:
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B Christchurch Eq RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 2

inspector il AL — Das  [Z4]3]15 Final Posting VelLow
Terltorial Authorify Chrislchurch City - Time - QCLE._ (e.0. UNSAFE) -
ﬁﬂlﬂng Name \
Short Name Type of Construction
Address 9% Celonion Y- O Timber frame [0 concrete shear wall
(0 Steelframe Unveinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinafes g E® O ¥upconcrete [0 Reinforced masonry
Contact Name [J conoretedrame [ Confined masonry
Conlact Phones O Refremswihmesony il [ Otter:
Storeys al and above B Primary Occuparicy
ground level Ta g“,’;’l"d — [ Dweling B/Commemlall Offices
(T%a' gosforae oo id [ Otherresidentia O Industria
No of restdential Units — (I Publicaseembly 0 covernment
[ school [ Hertage Listed j O
Pholo Taken m No L1 Religious C1_other _
Investigats the building for the conditions isted on page 1 end 2, and check the appropriats column, A skeich may be edded on page 3
" Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None:  Moderate Severs Comments
Coliapse, partial coll apse, off foundation E‘l’ O O qu-ﬁ.%g ooy & desnaee
Budlding or slorey Jeaiing = L4 | localens € top o&; &-—— Y oewcdl. .
Wall or other structural damege M/ - @ O g ‘
Overhead falling hazard E/ [ d Aoocsemh seccchon of L7 Qoo
Ground movement, settismen, sfips Fr O [ 4 uQ.W\ g.:a\.l;.\ (4 ke, -—ual»\ etv\a\lfibv-’:.\
Neighbouring building hazard E, O O —%‘H“"" Ofe s R, E—‘ov‘w
Electrical, gas, sewerage, water, hazmats. [ W] O .%E@* refoh hd *

/ Record any existing placard on this buliding: Existing x
: Placard Type 1O
) . - (e.g. UNSAFE) \fe[l_

Choose a néw. posting based on the new avaluation and team judgement. Severe conditlons affecting the whole buildirig.are

grounds for an UNSAFE posfing. Localised Severe and overall Moderats conditions may require & RESTRICTED USE, Place

INSPECTED placard at main enfrance. Post all ofher placards at every significant entrance: Transfer the chosey posting to the top
-— Ofthispage. __. ... ___._. o .. s s—— aE SEiee e o 5o &

INSPECTED RESTRICTED U UNSAFE
GREEN [ 61 | G2 ] YELLQW ([ Yi Y2 ] reo[RI [ R [R5 )

Record any restriction on use or-entry:

Further Action Recommended:
Tick the boxes below only If further actions are recommended

4 O Baricades are needed (state location):
[ Detailed engipesfing evaiuation recommended
Structural OJ Geotechnical 1 other:
. [ Other recommendstions; _
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude- Contenls) on completon
None 0 /% i
0-1% O 3160 % O &
210% E/ £1-99.% ™ Dets & Thne 4|0
11-30 % d 100 % 0 D

Inspsction ID: (Office Use Only)
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Structural Hazards! Damage MinorMNone  Moderate Severe Comments
Foundations O 0 O
Reoofs, floors (vertical logd) O O O
Columns, pliasters, corbsls | O O
Diaphragms, horizontal bracing | O O
Pre-cast connections O O |
Beam O 0 0
Non-structural Hazards / Damage
Parapels, omamentation || d O Ay O ggﬁ.-q w WDeyt el o L
Cladding, glazing O T O = A’:ﬂ_p\r\ Sk —.:a-vapd
Ceilings, ligh fixiures | O EI
Inlerior walls, pariltions O O O
Elevaiors O O |
Stairs/ Exits O O 0
Uit (eg. gas, electriity, waler) O l'_'_l O
Other 0O [ )
Geotechnical Hazards / Damage
Siope failure, dabris O O 0
Ground movement, issures O [ O
Sol bulging, liguefaction O O O
General Comment
Usability Category
Damage Intensity| Posting Usability Category Remarks
Light damage napeciad e m;:&mmé_d S
Jrowisk -
Medium damage ;
Medium risk (o) v2 ':';;’;}gh*gdm unti repaired or
R1. Significani damagé; repairs,
strengthening possible
Hgawdamage Unsale
R2. Severs damage: demoliion lkely
High risk ey
R3. At tisk from adjaceni premises or
from ground fallure -
2 Inspection ID: (Office Use Only) %
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L

% Project Name 593 Colombo Street

5 Project No: 105380.71

Z2 S.R. No: 1 SITE REPORT
a De: 4 October 2010

g) Reviewed By: Paul Roberts
©

Work Reviewed:

On Monday 4 of October 2010, Richatd Seville and Paul Robests of Holmes Consulﬁné Group
(HCG) made a site visit to 593 Colombo Street. The putpose of the visit was to obsetve the
condition of the structute after the September 4 and subsequent earthquakes. The following

obsetvations and temporary strengthening schemes are suggested.

Observations & Comments:

1. On the east wall, HCG observed 2710-20mi gap ‘between the timber framed floor and
brick fagade. This displacement was also observed from outside. /See]

ening scheme,

2. At the south wall, a 10-20mm gap was observed between the timbet framed floor and
brick fagade. See Figure 2 for 2 suggested temporaty strengthening scheme.

3. At the West wall, above the 1% floor ceiling, the brick wall appears to be leaning
outwatds. See Figute 3 for a suggested temporaty strengthening scheme. The top of this
wall may require removal depending on further investigation,

4. Acthe Norhside; n6 £3p8 between'the floors-and Brick walls was observed. The fagade

appears to be in good condition.

HCG suggests further obsetvation of the roof using a man Lft from outside the building,
Removal of existing plaster will be requited to determine existing framing conditions and
tempotary strengthening connections details.

Copies to:

SYIINIONI 114D ANY TYENLONYLS

Christchurch

Telephona

64 3 366 3366

Facsimlle

64 3379 2169

Internet

www.holmesgroup.cor

Level 5

123 Victoria Strest
PO Box 25356
Christchurch 8144

New Zealand

OHices in
Avckland
Hamilton
Welilr.lgfon
Queenstown

San Franclsco
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Page 2

Timber whalers wih des
1o existing roof dlaphragm.

Figute 1

- [Timber whalers with ties
{0 exisiing roof diaphragm
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Poge 3

Timber whalsrs withes [
"2 to axisting roof diaphragm (§

Figote 3

Report Prepared By:

C i fhs

Pani Roberts
PROJECT ENGINEER

105380,715R0510.001.doc
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. .
=W a
BETWEEN:
Lhenyy
AND: HOLMES CONSULTING GROUPLTOD
(Consalrizg
FROJECT: 2 STOREY BRICKWOREK RETAIL & APARTMENT BUILDING
Buzcaptom of Busiding Work)
LOCATION: 593 COLOMBO STREET
(Addressy
SCOPE AND NATURE OF SERVICES:

*  Temporary shoring design

Liaise wit: contmator cacrying aue work
®  Concept design for steengthening (Eagiaeering sketches for pricing only)
PROGRAMME FOR THE SERVICES:

FEES & TIMING OF PAYMENTS

All work will be conducted on a time basis at the fedlowing caes: -
Project Disector 8195 perhonr

Senioe Design Engineer  SI73 per hows

Projece Engineer $130 pex hour

Al fees and sates ace oxclusive of GS1.

Estmute fez range §7,000-511,000. We wil contact jou if upon farther investigation of the bullding it looks fike this will be exceeded.

INFORMATION OR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT

The Client engages the Consultant ro provide the services described above and the Consultant sgrews to pecform the senvices for e
remuneration provided shove. Both Pasties apree to be boand by the provision of the Shost Forn Model Cenditions of Engagement
{overea), induding dauses 1, 8 and 9, and any vasistions vored belows Onee signed, this sgreement, togerhes with the ceaditions overlcaf
and aay actachments, will replace oll oc any oral agreement previously seached between the Panies.

VARIATIONS TO THE SHORT FORM MOOEL CONDITIONS OF ENGAGEMENT (OVERLEAF)

CUENT 2UTHORISED SIGNATORY [IES): COISULTANTS AUTHORISED SIGNATORY (£5):
b {
A ]
Panamg - Hya CHANG _ Richard Sevill

M IQ/IO/IO 5 Ocwober 2010
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Heather Deviin

From: Richard Seville

Sent: Wednesday, 6 October 2010 9:54 a.m.

To: chris.chapman@naiharcourts.co.nz

Ce: Paul Roberts

Subject: 593 Colombo St -

Attachments: 105380.71 SR1 40ct10.pdf; 105380.71 SFA 50ct10.pdf
File Status: Flled -

Job Number: 105380.71

Hi Chris,

Paul and | had a look at this on Monday. The extemal walls appear fo be moving out.from fhie. bullding on three elevatioris?
We'need to get on ta thie foof to check the stability of these walls - thls needs to be done:Urgently:
Are you able to organise Spotiess of Contract to get a cherry picker on site?

I've attached a site report and a shortform agreement which we will need signed by the client before we continue. We
have shown some Indicative photo mark-ups of where we think temporary ties are required.

(
In terms of final strengthening we completed a design (pre EQ) for a simllar 2 storey brick building. The construction cost
came in at approx $1300/m2 however, this Included some architectural work, new plumbing cutting some new openings in
walls etc. For strengthening only the figure might closer to somewhere between $800 - $1000/m2,

Regards,

Richard Sevllle
PROJECT DIRECTOR

Holmes Consulting Group
PO Box 26355 | Christchurch 8144 | New Zealand
Phone: +843 366 3366 | DDI: +643 383 2174 | Fax: +643 379 2169

10538071 SR1  105380.71 SFA
40ct10.pdf (694 ...50ct10.pdf (1,00,
Emall: RichardS@Hclmesgroup.com

DISCLAIMER | This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any uss, dissemination, distribution or copying of this
message or data is prohibited. If you have recelved this email message In error, please notify us immediately and erase all
copies of the message and attachments.

The Company takes no responsibility for any unauthorized attachments, or unintentionally transmitted material (Including
viruses) sent by this emall.
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From: Chris Chapman [mailto:chris.chapman@natharcourts.co.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, November 24, 2010 1:30 PM

To: Thompson, Scott; Paul Roberts

Suhject: 593 Colombo Street

Gentlemen

Thanks for your time this morning

From our discussions the following is a brief synopsis of where to from here / plan of action
Paul — engagement form previously sent to Richard attached

Stage 1

Spotless and Holmes Consulting to

- finalise design of temporary structural repairs (Spotless arranging scissor lift and builder to
be on site Friday 26™ so Paul can examine the roof etc)

- cost the repair works — expected delivery of this info for sending to owners

- undertake the repair works - time frame to undertake once approved by owners

- obtain City Council sign off

Stage 2

Spotless to provide

- Refurbishment discussion document and budget for the refurbishment of vacant ground
floor tenancies - expected delivery of this info for sending to owners

Stage 3

Spotless / Holmes Consuiting

- design specific strengthening requirements for 67% compliance

- budget cost for strengthening - expected delivery of this info for sending to owners

- budget cost for refurbishment of 1* floor — mainly demolition and make presentable

- budget cost for consent application - expected delivery of this Info for sending to owners
Stage 4

- undertake strengthening - time frame to undertake once approved by owners

- undertake redevelopment of 1* floor - time frame to undertake once approved by owners
If you can provide me with some likely timeframe for completing the various aspects that |
can give to the owners that would be appreciated (/’'ve made some comments where |
believe timeframes will be asked of us by the owners)

Any querles please contact me

Regards
Chris
Chris Chapman
Granadier Real Eatate Ltd, MREINZ, Licensed Agert REAA 2008
271 Macias Sweet, PO Box 1625, Chvistchurch 8140; New Zesland N l Harcoinrls
P48435719128 M +84274 715018 F+8433710160 -

£ chvis.chapmanfnahancouriaconz  wiww.nalharcouwis.0o.nz Garimarcial Hoo Estate Satvicas, Woritwida.
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Page 1 of 1
Richard Seville
From: Richard Sevlile
Sent: Friday, 11 February 2011 10:50 a.m.
To: ‘Chrie Chapman'

Subject: 583 Colombo

Attachments: 583 Colombo St SK1.pdf; 583 Colombo St SK2.pdf; 593 Colombo St SK3.pdf; 593 Colombo
St SK4.pdf :

File Status: Filed
Job Number: 105380.71
Hi Chris,

I've attached mark-ups showing the general concept for strengthening of this building. It has been eplit
into what Is required to be done now: (for oceupancy) and what Is requiréd to aim for 67%.

Please note that it Is a general concept only to give an idea on budget prices.

Give me a call if you would like to run through it.

Regards,

Richard Sevllle
PROJECT DIRECTOR

Holmes Gonsulting Group

PO Box 25355 | Christchurch 8144
Phone: +643 368 3360

Email: richards@holmesgroup.com

DISCLAIMER | This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidentlal and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination,
distributiori or copying of this message or data Is prohibited. If you have received this emall message In
error, please notify us immediately and erase all coples of the message and attachments.

The Company takes ho responsibility fer any unauthorized attachments, or unintentionally transmitted
material {including viruses) sent by this smail. .

8/11/2011
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Pagelofl
Richard Seville
From: Richard Seville
Sent: Friday, 11 February 2011 11:34 a.m.
To: '‘Chrig Chapman'
Subject: colombo sketches
Attachments: sk1 1o skd.pdf

Flie Status: Fied
Job Number: 105380.71

Hi Chris,
sorry about that -.should all be there this time..

Regards,

Richard Seville
PROJECT DIRECTOR

Holmes Consulting Group
PO Box 25355 | Christchurch 8144
Phone: +843 366 3366

£Emall: richards@holmesgroup.com

DISCLAIMER | This message and accompanying data may sontain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you areé nat the Intended reciplent you are notified thet any use, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message or data Is prohibited. i you have received this email message In

error, please notify us immediately and erase all coples of the message and attachments.

The Company takes no responsibility for any unautharized attachments, ar unintentionalty transmitted

material {Including viruses) sent by this emall.

8/11/2011
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From: Evans, Marie [mailto:Marie.Evans@dlapf.com]

Sent: Wednesday, 16 November 2011 9:11 a.m.

To: Mark Zarifeh

Subject: RE: Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission - Requirement for Information dated 28
October 2011 Re: 593 Colombo Street [DLANZ-CLIENT.FID69517]

Hi Mark

| attach a copy of a schedule identifying areas of damage and illustrative photographs put
together by Paul Roberts of Holmes Consulting Group and sent to Richard Seville for reference
in or around mid to late December 2010, to enable Mr Seville to finalise the concept design for
repairs and strengthening works to the building. This ought to have been attached to the
enclosure to my letter of yesterday’s date. Could you please add to the documents supplied.

Many thanks
Marie

Marie Evans
Enrclled Barrister & Solicitor

DLA Phillips Fox

T +64 9 300 3836
F +64 9 303 2311

E Marie.Evans@dlapf.com

Al dl

DLA Phillips Fox is a member of DLA Piper Group, an alliance of independent legal practices.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Mark Zarifeh [mailto:Mark.Zarifeh@royalcommission.govt.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2011 5:18 p.m.

To: Evans, Marie

Subject: RE: Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission - Requirement for Information dated 28
October 2011 Re: 593 Colombo Street [DLANZ-CLIENT.FID69517]

Thanks Marie.

From: Evans, Marie [mailto:Marie.Evans@diapf.com]

Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2011 2:32 p.m.

To: Mark Zarifeh

Cc: Hannan, John

Subject: Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission - Requirement for Information dated 28
October 2011 Re: 593 Colombo Street [DLANZ-CLIENT.FID69517]

Dear Mark
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| attach our client’s response to your Requirement for Information dated 28 October 2011
relating to 593 Colombo Street. The letter refers to enclosed photographs. | intend to send
these to you under cover of 2 separate emails (given their volume). If they bounce back, | will
send to you in the postal system.

Piease acknowledge receipt.
Many thanks

Regards

Marie Evans
Envolled Barrister & Solicitor

DLA Phillips Fox

T +64 9 300 3836
F +64 9 303 2311
E Marie.Evans@dlapf.com

http://www.dlapf.com

DLA Phillips Fox is a member of DLA Piper Group, an alliance of independent legal practices.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

DLA Phillips Fox notice - This email, including any attachments, is confidential. It may
contain copyright and/or legally privileged material and/or personal information. If you
received it in error, please let us know immediately by return email and then delete this
email and your reply. You must not use, copy or disclose any of the information this
email contains. There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free. If this is a
private communication, it does not represent the views of DLA Phillips Fox. DLA Phillips
Fox does not by itself, or on behalf of its clients, waive any legal professional privilege
that may exist in the content of this email.

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be
confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient,
any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this email message in error please notify us immediately and erase all
copies of the message and attachments. Thank you.

DLA Phillips Fox notice - This email, including any attachments, is confidential. It may
contain copyright and/or legally privileged material and/or personal information. If you
received it in error, please let us know immediately by return email and then delete this
email and your reply. You must not use, copy or disclose any of the information this
email contains. There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free. If this is a
private communication, it does not represent the views of DLA Phillips Fox. DLA Phillips
Fox does not by itself, or on behalf of its clients, waive any legal professional privilege
that may exist in the content of this email.



BUI.COL593.0011.1

GL® 1 ‘cL# seinjoid 89g ZL % || ‘0L# seimpid 98g
"paoejdes 8q 0} spasu "pode|dal oq 0} SPadU [[BAA *JOO[) }S| WOY WWIQE 9L# einoid 88g "LWWQE
[IBAA "$YOUG Jusoe(pe sy Jusvelpe usamiaq (spim - wwgz Aq piemino Aq Buiwely 100} 1S]. 8y}
usamjaq sdeb (gyuozioy wwpg 0} dn) sde |ejuozuoy PaYIUs SBY {|em Lnog WO} JSOM 8UJ) O} PIEMINO
eoyubis sey puokaq ueoyubls sey puoieq PSHIUS SBY [[BM }SSAN

llem Buiieaq Yol Jolaju| |lem Bunieaq youq Jouaju

nse D
k Dot i el B T

dnoig) Bugnsuo)) sew|oH
0102121y BkeQ
1208EG0L "ON 108[0id f

Jeang oquiojod €65 1o8fold
L8 9# seinjold 69 8% saunjold
L# ainioid 99g -jodesed suopeso| ampoid 995 "wWuwgz Ag Bujjieo seg "wwog Aq Buyieo G % p# sainjoid 99g
YInos JO apis 1Ses JO 808} pue sfewep jo uo’ 'uosep 400} 381 WO plemnol | J0OY )S|, WOy pIEMING ‘pabewep Apuesyubis s
apISUl WOJJ USSS SHORIO U3IM UOHBAB[T LINOS POUIUS Sey jlem Lpnog| |~ PSPIYS sey |leMJSIM| [ 1edeied 1som Jo apis yinog




BUI.COL593.0011.2

*J3UL0D WO PIEMINO

¢ 0 z# saunjoid eag

punos)jep 1odesed

‘S
e

‘Buneo Jooy
1S} wol pLemino
pajiys sey [|em jse3

dnolg) Bupnsuo) seLoH
010Z/ZLivL ekeql:
1L.2°08€G0L "ON 109014}

19aNg 0quIojo) £6§ oeloid|

suoneoo|
ainoid pue abewep jo

uonduosap Yim UoneAs|y Jses




BUI.COL593.0011.3




BUI.COL593.0011.4

593 Colombo

ect

=)
e
0.
T

105380.71

29/12/2010

ect No.:

J

g 1o
ADate

Group

ing

Holmes Consult




BUI.COL593.0011.5

it
[
)
4=
)
o
s
(=
L
o)
O
5,
o
o]

t

ec
ec

Proj
Date
§Holmes Consult

Proj

71

105360.

20/12/2010

f No

Group

ing




BUI.COL593.0011.6

el
©
=
&)
Q
s
£
2
Q
Q
3P,
[#2]
Yol

Project:
ect

71

105380.

No.
29/12{2010

Proj
Date

Group

ing

Holimes Consult
by PAR




BUI.COL593.0011.

{Project: 593 Colombo Street
Project No.: 105380.71
1Date: 29/12/2010




.8

Group

TS| T el retin D et

peledane

COL593.0011

Bined) Gait! e bt s 2L s

BUI
593 Colombo Street
105380.71

.
.

29/12/2010
Holmes Consulting

ect
Project No.
Date:

e
o




BUI.COL593.0011.9

dnou9 Bupinsuod sswjoH
0L0g/ZV/6C Bked
12°08€50) :"ON 30801
Jaallg oquic|oD €65 “uom.ﬂo._n_

L# 3IN2id




12°08€S01
19218 0qWIOI0D €6G vsfold

o
“a.
hE
=
)
<
o
o
o]
-
(o]
O
35
m




, Hvd Ag|
dnouts Bupnsuos ssloH

1
=
A
hy
o
=
)
o
fre}
|
O
O
5
o




BUI.COL593.0011.12

Plcture #10

Project: 593 Colombo Street
Project No.: 105380.71
Date: 29/12/2010

Holmes Consulting Group




BUI.COL593.0011.13

593 Colombo Street

t No

ojec
Proj

=
o

.. 105380.71

eC

29/1212010

Date

Group

ing

Holmes Consult




14

0011

BUI.COL593

dvd Aq

dnosg) Buginsuo) sew|oH
0lL0¢/ZL/6Z @eq
LL08EG0) 'ON I08foid
188118 ogqWIoj0] €66 108loid

ZL# 2Injold




BUI.COL593.0011.15

(52
-~
2=
L
=
bt
2
0.

533 Colombo Street

Project
ect No.: 105380

71

Proj

Group

ing

Holmes Consult




BUI.COL593.0011.16

-
@
2
w
o
o
£
9
o
Q
)
o)
b

Projec

71

Project No.: 105380
#Date: 29/12/2010

Group

ing

Holmes Consult




BUI.COL593.0011.17

Group

ing

593 Colombo Street
105380.71

.
.

29/12/2010

ject

roj
Holmes Consult

P
iDate




d

|74

oLozrelL/ec
08€50)L 'ON30

BUI.COL593.0011.18

noJley Buynsuo) ssuljoH

aeqi
afoid




BUI.COL593.0007B.1

Mark Zarifeh

To: Evans, Marie

Subject: RE: Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission - Requirement for Information dated 28
October 2011 Re: 593 Colombo Street [DLANZ-CLIENT.FID69517]

Dear Marie,

I note in your response(para 3) you refer to an inspection by Alistair Boys on 24/9/10 and attach a copy of his Level 2
assessment.

I believe that it may be necessary for Mr Boys to give evidence at the hearing.Could you please advise him.

Couid you also please obtain the following information from Mr Boys, as soon as possible:

1. Did he arrange for a yellow placard to be affixed to the building?

2. The assessment form refers to 593 Colombo St. It would therefore appear to relate to the building as a whole?

Please confirm.

3. Did he advise the occupiers and Harcourts of his conclusion that the building be yellow placarded and as a result
have only "short term entry"? Please explain what occurred and why.

4. Did he advise the ChCh Council of his assessment and conclusions? If not, please explain why not.

5. Which photos are the ones taken at that inspection?
Ylease provide more detall if possible as to the structural concerns Mr Boys had with the bullding, in particular the

separation of the floor and walls as noted.

This information is requested pursuant to the Royal Commisssion's powers of investigation under s4C Commissions
of Inquiry Act 1908.

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.
Regards,
Mark Zarifeh.

From: Evans, Marie [mailto:Marie.Evans@dlapf.com]

Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2011 2:32 p.m.

To: Mark Zarifeh

Cc: Hannan, John

Subject: Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission - Requirement for Information dated 28 October 2011 Re: 593

Colombo Street [DLANZ-CLIENT.FID69517]
~ar Mark

| attach our client’s response to your Requirement for Information dated 28 October 2011 relating to 593 Colombo
Street. The letter refers to enclosed photographs. | intend to send these to you under cover of 2 separate emails
(given their volume). If they bounce back, | will send to you in the postal system.

Please acknowledge receipt.
Many thanks

Regards

Marie Evans
Enroiled Barrister & Solicitor

DLA Phillips Fox

T +64 9 300 3836
F +64 9 303 2311
E Marie.Evans@dlapf.com

http://www.dlapf.com
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DLA Phillips Fox Is a member of DLA Piper Group, an alliance of Independent legal practices.
Pleass consider the environment before printing this emall.

DLA Phillips Fox notice - This email, including any attachments, is confidential. It may contain copyright
and/or legally privileged material and/or personal information. If you received it in error, please let us know
immediately by return email and then delete this email and your reply. You must not use, copy or disclose
any of the information this email contains. There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free. If this is
a private communication, it does not represent the views of DLA Phillips Fox. DLA Phillips Fox does not
by itself, or on behalf of its clients, waive any legal professional privilege that may exist in the content of
this email.
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209 Queen Street
Auckiand

PO Box 160
Auckiand 1140

DLA PHILLIPS FOX New Zealand

DX CP24027 AKLD
Tel +84 9 303 2019
Fax +64 9 303 2311
www.dlapf.com

Qurref: 1000524

29 November 2011

Mark Zarifeh

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
PO Box 14053

Christchurch Mail Centre 8544
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mr Zarifeh

Canterbury Earthquakes Roya'l Commission - Requirement for
Information dated 16 November 2011
Re: 593 Colombo Street

We have taken our client's instructions upon the Requirement for information as
contained in your email of 16 November 2011.

We respond, adopting the same numbering as contained in your email, as follows:

Inspection : 24 September 2010

1 Did Mr Boys arrange for a yellow placard to be affixed to the building
following his inspection?

Mr Boys did not affix a yellow placard to the building as there was an
existing yellow placard already affixed (presumably from a previous
extemnal Level 1 inspection carried out by another party). Mr Boys' report
observed that the yellow tag should remain in place. The Yellow Placard
was located on or adjacent to the front entry into the Lingerie Store.

2 The assessment form refers to 593 Colombo St. It would therefore
appear to relate to the building as a whole? Please confirm.

The assessment form relates to the building located at 593 Colombo St,
as a whole.

3 Did Mr Boys advise the occupiers and Harcourts of his conclusion that
the building be yellow placarded and as a result have only "short term
entry"? Please explain what occurred and why.

DLA Phillips Fox is a

member of DLA Piper Group,
an alliance of independent

legal practices.

469638_2
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Mr Boys advised NAI Harcourts of the continued yellow placard status of the
building. This advice was provided verbally during a meeting held on 24 September
2010 whilst providing an update of the building inspections carried out to that date.
This was subsequently confirmed with a Site Report and Level 2 Inspection form.
Due to the existing 'yellow' status of the building there were no tenants in occupation
at the time of Mr Boys' inspection. Mr Boys does not recall if he specifically informed
NAI Harcourts verbally that the building was to remain unoccupied but it was
understood that Yellow placarded buildings were restricted to short term entry only
and his Level 2 Assessment report confirmed the building to be suitable for short
term entry only.

4 Did Mr Boys advise the ChCh Council of his assessment and conclusions? If not,
please explain why not.

Mr Boys provided NAI Harcourts with his typed up Site Report and a copy of the
completed Level 2 Assessment Form. Mr Boys did not specifically provide these to
ChCh Council given there was no change in the building's status.

5 Which photos are the ones taken at that inspection?

The photographs taken during the inspection on 24 September 2010 are believed to
be those referred to as CIMG1526-CIMG1535, as attached to our email of 15
November 2011. Please advise if you would like us to forward on a further set of
these photographs.

6 Please provide more detail if possible as to the structural concems Mr Boys had with
the building, in particular the separation of the floor and walls as noted.

Mr Boys advises that the primary structural concems he had regarding the building
at 593 Colombo St were in relation to a) potential fall hazards and b) the potential
instability of the southern wall.

Potential Fall Hazards:

The fall hazards noted concemed the parapets to the rear of the building. Mr Boys
observed that they displayed evidence of cracking and displacement when viewed
from ground level. The parapets to the remainder of the building did not display any
obvious signs of damage from ground level.

Potential Instability of the Southern Wall:

The potential instability of the southemn wall related to the apparent separation of the
southem wall, on the St Asaph Street fagade, from the first floor diaphragm. The
separation was measured to be approximately 10mm in width and showed some
evidence of pre-existence. Due to the level of displacement in evidence, Mr Boys did
not consider this a collapse hazard. Mr Boys was also aware of the existing barriers
beneath this wall protecting pedestrians below the building.

As noted in his Site Report, Mr Boys was of the opinion that further investigation of
the building structure was warranted with particular reference to the South wall
connection to the first floor (noted as second flaor in the Site Report as a result of
designating the Ground floor as Level 1).

469638_2 2
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Mr Boys advises there was minor damage to the interior masonry walls, timber
partitions and lathe and plaster lining.

We hope the above information is of assistance.

Yours sincerely

Marie Evans
Enrolled Barrister and Solicitor

Direct +64 9 300 3839
marie.evans@dlapf.com

469638_2 3




